Products Limited (“the Company”) will be held on Friday, 30th January, 2026 at 11:30 A.M. 
through Video Conferencing (“VC”)/Other Audio-Visual Means (“OAVM”), to transact the following 
business:  

SPECIAL BUSINESS 

Item No. 1 To consider and approve Private Placement / Preferential Issue for Issuance of 

4,29,99,999 (Four Crores Twenty Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Ninety Nine) Series A Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares 
(CCPS) to International Finance Corporation (IFC): 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution with or without modification as a Special 
Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Subscription Agreement (“SSA”) dated 4th December, 2025 (including

[...]

(including any amendment, modification, variation or re-enactment thereof, and the provisions of any rules 
/ regulations / guidelines, issued / framed by the Reserve Bank of India); and (iii) Memorandum and 
Articels of Association of the Company, the consent of the Members of the Company, be and is hereby 
accorded to offer and issue 4,29,99,999 (Four Crores Twenty Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Ninety Nine) fully paid Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of the Company having 
a face value of INR 100 (Indian Rupees One Hundred) each (“Series A CCPS”), at a price of INR 100 
(Indian Rupees One Hundred) per Series A CCPS having the terms and conditions as set out in the SSA and 
SHA, aggregating to a total value of INR 4,29,99,99,900 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred Twenty Nine Crores 
Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand and Nine Hundred) for the Series A CCPS to IFC, an international 
organization established by Articles of Agreement among its member countries, including the Republic of 
India, for cash consideration to be paid by IFC to the Company and in accordance with the provisions of the

[...]

Convertible Preference Shares of the Company having a face value of INR 100 (Indian Rupees One 
Hundred) each (“Series A CCPS”), at a price of INR 100 (Indian Rupees One Hundred) per Series A CCPS, 
having the terms and conditions set out in the SSA and SHA, aggregating to a total value of INR 
4,29,99,99,900 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred Twenty Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine 
Thousand and Nine Hundred) for the Series A CCPS to IFC, an international organization established by 
Articles of Agreement among its member countries, including the Republic of India, for cash consideration 
to be paid by IFC to the Company and in accordance with the provisions of the SSA and applicable laws and

[...]

There will be no change in the management or control of the 
Company pursuant to the proposed private placement. 

(xi)  the number of persons to whom 
allotment on preferential basis 
have already been made during 
the year, in terms of number of 
securities as well as price; 

2,64,20,992 (Two Crores Sixty Four Lakhs Twenty Thousand 
Nine Hundred Ninety Two) Equity Share of face value of INR 1 
each at an issue price of INR 35 (including premium of INR 34) 
per Equity Share, aggregating to an amount of INR 
92,47,34,720 (Ninety Two Crores Forty Seven Lakhs Thirty 

Four Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty) have been issued 
and allotted to Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited, the Promoter 
and Holding Company of the Company. Additionally, no 
preference shares are issued during the Financial Year 2025-26 
on preferential basis. 

(xii)  the justification for the